

GAHC010205412023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5331/2023

AMANUL ISLAM
S/O LATE HAFEJUDDIN AHMED, R/O VILL- NAYAPARA, W/NO-5,
(GOALPARA TOWN), P.O. AND P.S. AND DIST- GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN-
783101

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:GOALPARA MUNICIPAL BOARD
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
DIST-GOALPARA

3:TRISHNA SARMA
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
GOALPARA MUNICIPAL BOARD
DIST-GOALPARA

4:SOZIMUDDIN AHMED
S/O LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
AHMED BHAWAN
R/O VILL- NAYAPARA
W/NO-5
(GOALPARA TOWN)
P.O. AND P.S. AND DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-78310

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D BARMAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : 08.11.2023

Heard Mr. D. Barman, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. H. Sharma, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam.

Mr. Sharma has submitted that the respondent no. 1 is to be represented by the Departmental Standing Counsel but their names are not reflected in the Cause-List.

Mr. Barman has submitted that he will serve the copy of the writ petition with annexure, to the learned Standing Counsel of the respondent no. 1 by today.

List the case on 15.11.2023.

The name of the learned Standing Counsel, Urban Development Department be reflected in the respondent side in the cause-list after service of copy to the learned Standing Counsel of the respondent no. 1.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant