

GAHC010205412023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5331/2023

AMANUL ISLAM
S/O LATE HAFEJUDDIN AHMED, R/O VILL- NAYAPARA, W/NO-5,
(GOALPARA TOWN), P.O. AND P.S. AND DIST- GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN-
783101

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:GOALPARA MUNICIPAL BOARD
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
DIST-GOALPARA

3:TRISHNA SARMA
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
GOALPARA MUNICIPAL BOARD
DIST-GOALPARA

4:SOZIMUDDIN AHMED
S/O LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
AHMED BHAWAN
R/O VILL- NAYAPARA
W/NO-5
(GOALPARA TOWN)
P.O. AND P.S. AND DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-78310

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D BARMAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 29.04.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the office noted dated 29.04.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4 by registered post with A/D on 24.11.2023.

In regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that A/D card has been received back in respect of the respondent No. 4 with the purported signature of the addressee. As such, **service is complete in respect of the respondent No. 4.**

However, in respect of the respondent Nos. 2 & 3, neither the A/D cards nor the unserved notices have been received back. Further, the postal track consignment detail is also not available.

In view of the above, petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 2 & 3 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Goalpara, within 7 (seven) days.

As mention has been allowed by the Hon'ble Court to list the matter on 01.05.2024, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant