

GAHC010205412023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5331/2023

AMANUL ISLAM
S/O LATE HAFEJUDDIN AHMED, R/O VILL- NAYAPARA, W/NO-5,
(GOALPARA TOWN), P.O. AND P.S. AND DIST- GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN-
783101

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:GOALPARA MUNICIPAL BOARD
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
DIST-GOALPARA

3:TRISHNA SARMA
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
GOALPARA MUNICIPAL BOARD
DIST-GOALPARA

4:SOZIMUDDIN AHMED
S/O LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
AHMED BHAWAN
R/O VILL- NAYAPARA
W/NO-5
(GOALPARA TOWN)
P.O. AND P.S. AND DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-78310

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D BARMAN,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, U D D,MR H SARMA (R-1)

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 01.09.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. D. Barman appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that the previous Lawazima Court vide its order dated 29.04.2024 had directed the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 2 & 3, within 7 (seven) days from the date of the said order.

However, from the office note dated 29.08.2025, it may be discerned that the petitioner has not yet taken fresh steps for service of notice upon the aforesaid respondents, despite being directed to that effect.

Now, in respect of the service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 2 & 3, ***the learned counsel Mr. D. Barman appearing on behalf of the petitioner before the Lawazima Court today submitted that the addresses of respondent Nos. 2 & 3 stated in the Cause Title of the instant petition are not full and also the respondent No. 3 has been changed and in place of him new incumbent has joined the service. Hence, the learned counsel has prayed for amendment of the Cause Title to reflect the above mentioned changes in regard to the respondent Nos. 2 & 3.***

In view of the submissions made above by the learned counsel for the petitioner, this Lawazima Court is of the view that the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court for necessary directions in regard to the respondent Nos. 2 & 3. As such, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant