

GAHC010205412023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5331/2023

AMANUL ISLAM
S/O LATE HAFEJUDDIN AHMED, R/O VILL- NAYAPARA, W/NO-5,
(GOALPARA TOWN), P.O. AND P.S. AND DIST- GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN-
783101

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:GOALPARA MUNICIPAL BOARD
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
PAHARTOLI
DISTRICT-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN NO-783101

3:AMITESH RAJKHOWA
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
GOALPARA MUNICIPAL BOARD
PAHARTOLI
DISTRICT-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN NO-783101.

4:SOZIMUDDIN AHMED
S/O LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
AHMED BHAWAN
R/O VILL- NAYAPARA
W/NO-5

(GOALPARA TOWN)
P.O. AND P.S. AND DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-78310

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D BARMAN,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, U D D,MR H SARMA (R-1)

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 27.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the recent office note dated 26.03.2026 reveals that notice was issued to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 via speed post on 09.01.2026.

However, in response to the aforementioned notice, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the Registry.

Although no A/D cards have been received, the concerned section has procured the postal track consignment reports regarding the said notices, which are annexed to the case record at **Flag-'Q1' in the Part-III file**. A further perusal of the said reports reveals that the notices issued to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 were delivered on 28.01.2026 and 20.01.2026, respectively.

In view of the observations made above, it may be said that **service of notice upon respondent Nos. 2 and 3 is complete.**

Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant